
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Monday, 23rd September, 2019

Place
Dame Ellen Terry Suite - Council House

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 54)

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for Jimbos at 
Whitefriars, 114-115 Gosford Street, Coventry. 

Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the 
          hearing.
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend.

The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy. 

5. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

13 September, 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2301

Membership: Councillors J Birdi, B Kaur and C Thomas

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the meeting rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


 Public report
Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 23 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels

Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Jimbos at Whitefriars, 114-115 Gosford Street, Coventry, CV1 5DL.

Recommendations: 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to: 

1. Grant the application as requested
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives.
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives

List of Appendices included:

1. Premises Licence Application
2. DPS Consent Form
3. Plan of Premises
4. Representation
5. Conditions Agreed with Police
6. Conditions Agreed with EP
7. Location Plan
8. Hearing Procedure Note
9. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

Other useful background papers:

Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.

Statement of Licensing Policy
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act.

Other Useful documents

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Not applicable

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

Not applicable

Page 4



3

Page 3 onwards

Report title: Premises Licence Application

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 
out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives:

 The Prevention of crime & disorder
 The Protection of public safety
 The Prevention of public nuisance
 The Protection of children from harm

1.2 A Premises Licence application for Jimbos at Whitefriars was received on 31st July 2019. 
The application is requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (on & off Sales) & Regulated 
Entertainment (indoors & outdoors) from Sunday to Wednesday 12.00hrs (midday) – 
03.00hrs, Thursday to Saturday 12.00hrs (midday) – 04.00hrs. Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors & outdoors) Sunday to Wednesday 23.00hrs – 02.45hrs, Thursday to Saturday 
23.00hrs – 03.45hrs. Please note the application has been amended during the consultation 
process to remove the provision of regulated entertainment and add conditions (outlined in 
paragraph 3.4).

1.3 One representation from a member of the public (‘other person’), who resides at a 
neighbouring property, has been received to the application (outlined in paragraph 3.3).

1.4 In addition to the mandatory conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the operating 
schedule detailed in the application (Appendix 1), which will be attached as conditions to the 
licence should it be granted.

1.5 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes.

1.6 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 
Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, responsible authorities, or any other 
persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. However, 
it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the relevant 
paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing.
  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 
application:

(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 
application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 

Page 5



4

proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 
Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected.

2.2 Your officer recommends option (ii).
The reason for this recommendation is that the removal of regulated entertainment and the 
additional conditions proposed by the Police and Environmental Protection have been 
agreed with the applicant following mediation. However, a mediation meeting between the 
objector and applicant was not accepted by both parties, therefore additional conditions and 
changes to the operating schedule may be desirable following full consideration of the 
application by the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee may decide to grant the application 
subject to further conditions and/or amendments to the operating schedule and if problems 
do occur then the Review procedure is available to both responsible authorities and any other 
persons.

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made.

2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 
Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 
statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper.

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received:

Responsible Authority Response 
Received

Objections Conditions Agreed

Licensing No - -
Police Yes No Yes
Environmental Protection Yes No Yes
Fire Safety No - -
Health & Safety No - -
Trading Standards Yes No No
Planning No - -
Safeguarding Children No - -
Public Health No - -
Secretary of State No - -

3.3 One representation has been received from a member of the public (Appendix 4). The 
grounds for the representation are that the granting of a Premises Licence would undermine 
the licensing objective of Public Nuisance. The representation notes that the granting of the 
licence would lead to an increase of noise nuisance.

Page 6



5

3.4 During the consultation period, mediation between the Police, Environmental Protection and 
the Applicant has resulted in the Applicant agreeing to remove all regulated entertainment 
from the application and agreed conditions (Appendix 5 and 6).

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days from the applicant and objector(s) being notified of the decision. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from the report. However, there are 
possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld. In considering this case, the degree of 
financial risk is deemed to be acceptable.

5.2 Legal implications

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Premises Licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. The Sub-Committee have to decide 
the outcome of the application taking into account the Licensing Objectives.

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in whole or in 
part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that alternative or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, 
to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy

It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life.

         
6.2 How is risk being managed?

If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial
[...]
onsent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Page 22

cvrma233_4
Highlight

cvrma233_5
Highlight



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New Year's Eve - from end of standard hours to commencement of standard hours New Year's Day
Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises will be supervised by the DPS at all times, with comprehensive policies and procedures in place to ensure that 
the premises are fully compliant with all licensing objectives.   
 
 
Challenge 25 will be strictly adhered to and the staff training will be both comprehensive and reviewed on a regular basis, 
with records being retained at the premises and made available for inspection by any Responsible Authority at reasonable 
notice. 
 
All new members of staff are to be trained prior to commencing employment, in relation to the sale of alcohol, and all 
aspects of licensing Act 2003. 
 
The premises will be supervised by the DPS at all times, with comprehensive policies and procedures in place to ensure that 
the premises are fully compliant and will uphold all of the licensing objectives.   

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The Licence Holder shall ensure that CCTV is installed on the premises and  
that the Police will have full access to any recorded images. The Licence Holder shall ensure that the CCTV is correctly fitted 
and that images will be held up to 31 days and these images will be made available upon request to any responsible 
authority. 
 
The licence holder shall ensure the CCTV system is recording whenever the premises is open for licensable activities.  
 
A refusals log will be kept at the premises and completed on any occasion a sale is refused; this will be made available to all 
Responsible Authorities on request. 
 
SIA Door staff will be used at the premises when risked assessed by the DPS. 
 
 

c) Public safety

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme will be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
hologram. {No ID No sale} 
 
All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will be fully trained in the main aspects of the Licensing Act 2003, records will be kept 
of all training and retraining will take place on a regular basis. 
 
A ‘’Till prompt’’ {Electronic or otherwise} will be used whenever alcohol sales take place. In accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003, any person who appears to be drunk or heavily under the influence of alcohol will not be served. 
 
The Licence Holder shall ensure that all entrances, exits and passageways are kept clear of debris or furniture for access/Page 24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
egress. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The Licence Holder shall ensure that sufficient signage is displayed requesting customers to have regard for residents when 
leaving the premises. 
 
Regular ‘litter picks’ will take place to ensure the frontage of the premises is kept clean and tidy. 
 
Signage will be displayed requesting customers to show consideration to neighbours, when leaving the premises. 
 
All doors and windows will remain closed when any form of music is played. 

e) The protection of children from harm

A ''challenge 25'' policy will be used for age verification, meaning any person who appears to be under 25 will be asked for 
approved proof of age when attempting to purchase alcohol. 
 
Staff will be diligent in observing those who attempt to make proxy purchases on behalf of underage persons and alert the 
DPS should this occur. 
 
Children will not be permitted on the premises after 2230 hrs, accept at private parties and will then b
[...]
rporation. The application must include an "operating schedule" and a plan of the premises. If it 
is intended to supply alcohol from the premises, the application must specify a "Designated 
Premises Supervisor" who will be the person having day-to-day responsibility for the premises. 
The "Operating Schedule" states the kinds of licensable activities that will be taking place on the 
premises, the proposed times of opening and the steps proposed to promote the four licensing 
objectives. Premises Licences remain in force indefinitely unless a time-limited licence has been 
requested.

A hearing is required because "relevant representations" (i.e. relevant to the licensing objectives) 
have been made by a "responsible authority" (i.e. police, fire or local government agencies) or 
any other person or both. 

Section 182 Guidance (Apr 2018)

Particular reference should be made to Parts 9 and 10. 

Local Statement of Licensing Policy (2016)

Particular reference should be made to Parts 4, 5, 6, 7

Human Rights Act 

The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights. 
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.  

The Sub-committee's powers

Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may:
(a) grant the application; or
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or
(e) reject the application outright

Page 53



2

Rights of Appeal

An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application. 

Monitoring/Enforcement

If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy.

V7 (05/15)

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence
	1. Application
	2. DPS Consent Form
	3. Plan of Premises
	4. Representation
	5. Conditions Agreed with Police
	6. Conditions Agreed with Environmental Protection
	7. Location Plan
	8. Hearing Procedure Note
	9. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 23 September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor B Kaur

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: R Masih, U Patel, B Rawlings, B Welch, A Wright

In Attendance: R Edge (Applicant’s Representative)
R Fan (Applicant)
C Shi (in support of Applicant)

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed as Chair for this 
meeting.

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Jimbo’s at Whitefriars, 114-115 Gosford Street, Coventry.

The application requested the following: 

(i) The sale/supply of alcohol (on and off sales) Sunday to Wednesday 
     1200 hrs-0300hrs and Thursday to Saturday 1200hrs-0400hrs.
(ii) Regulated Entertainment (indoors and outdoors) Sunday to Wednesday 
      1200hrs-0300hrs and Thursday to Saturday 1200hrs-0400hrs; and 
(iii) Late Night Refreshment (indoors & outdoors) Sunday to Wednesday 
      2300hrs – 0245hrs and Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs – 0345hrs. 

One representation had been received from a member of the public who resides at 
a neighbouring property. None of the Responsible Authorities had objected 
although during the application process, the Applicant had liaised with the 
Responsible Authorities and agreed to a number of stringent conditions.



– 2 –

The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Prior to the hearing, the Sub Committee was notified that the Objector was unable 
to attend due to a pre-booked holiday. They considered his request for an 
adjournment but decided that as his representation was so comprehensive, they 
would be able to continue with the hearing and determine the application in his 
absence. The Sub Committee made clear that this would be kept under review 
throughout the hearing, and if at any stage they felt they would be assisted by oral 
representations from the Objector, the decision would be taken to adjourn to a 
specified date in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

The Licensing Officer outlined the application and explained that the proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for the premises, Rongguo Fan, had been 
granted a personal licence by the Council in November 2007. 

Following a meeting with Environmental Health and the Police during the 
application process, the Applicant agreed to remove Regulated Entertainment 
from the application and to adhere to the following conditions:-

1. The beer garden is to cease all activities at 2300hrs each day of the week;
2. SIA staff will be in attendance at the premises from 2300hrs until close of 

business. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that door supervisors 
at the premises will wear hi-visibility jackets/coats/vests, and will have their 
SIA badge held in a clear arm sleeve. The Premises Licence Holder shall 
ensure that the following details for each door supervisor, are 
contemporaneously entered into a register kept for that purpose:

(i) Full name,
(ii) SIA certificate number and/or badge number, or registration 
number of any accreditation scheme recognised by the Licensing 
Authority (including expiry date of that registration or accreditation);
(iii) The time they began their duty;
(iv) The time they completed their duty

The register is to be kept at the premises at all times and shall be maintained 
as to enable an authorised officer to establish the particulars of all door staff 
engaged at the premises during the period of not less than 31 days prior to the 
request and shall be open to inspection by authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority or a constable upon request.

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the following details for each door 
supervisor are entered into a register kept for that purpose to include the following 
details:-

(v) Name;
(vi) Date of Birth;
(vii) Address;
(viii) Contact telephone numbers;
(ix) SIA certificate number, or registration number of any 
accreditation scheme recognised by the Licensing Authority;
(x) Commencement date of performing duties at the premises



– 3 –

3. The smoking area, situated in the beer garden, is to be cordoned off at 
2300hrs and signage is to be in place stating that drinks are not to be taken 
into the smoking area after 2300hrs, the smoking area is to be controlled at 
all times and if necessary, numbers present are to be restricted by the 
DPS/SIA on duty;

4. Karaoke is not to take place at any time the premises is open to the public;
5. CCTV is to be operative in all places where licensable activities take place, 

at all times the premises is open to the public;
6. A Personal Licence Holder is to be present at all times that licensable 

activities take place;
7. Amend the section with staff training to include ‘staff training is to take place 

twice per year and is to include an element of CSE awareness’;
8. When children are in attendance, they are to be accompanied/supervised 

by a responsible adult.

The Licensing Officer explained that she had facilitated further mediation between 
the Applicant and the Objector. The Objector had proposed two further annex 
conditions that unfortunately could not be agreed, as follows:-

1. No use of the upstairs after 2300hrs; and
2. The licensable/opening hours to be reduced to 0000hrs Sunday to 

Thursday, and 0100hrs Friday and Saturday. 

The Objector asked that the Sub Committee had consideration for this proposal in
his absence, to which the Sub Committee agreed.

The Applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case. The Applicant’s 
Representative explained that he would be speaking on his behalf. 

The Applicant’s Representative explained that the premises had recently been 
taken over and was still in the process of a major refurbishment. The Applicant 
intended to bring the premises back to its former glory, it having been neglected 
for some time. The Applicant believed that he had taken into consideration the 
local community and area, and had taken steps to ensure a strong operating 
schedule was in place.

The Applicant had liaised extensively with the Licensing Authority, the Responsible 
Authorities and the Objector, and had done everything to avoid the matter resulting 
in a hearing before a Sub Committee. 

On Tuesday 6th August 2019, the Applicant met with Police and Environmental 
Health, together with the Licensing Officer, to discuss the operation and the 
measures that could be put in place to uphold the Licensing Objectives. The 
agreed conditions have already been set out above. 

The Applicant’s Representative explained that a lengthy conversation took place 
regarding the beer garden. At present, there are apartments being built to the rear 
of the premises so discussions took place to establish how the premises could 
best operate without bothering the neighbours. The Applicant reached the 
conclusion with the other parties present that the beer garden should close at 
2300hrs. A further discussion took place surrounding those who went outside past 



– 4 –

2300hrs in order to smoke. It was decided that barriers will be set up to prevent 
people loitering and there will be signs and a condition that no drinks can be taken 
outside.

During mediation, the Applicant used a site operation training manual to discuss 
training of staff. There was also the implementation of a Challenge 25 policy, 
incident log, refusals register, and staff being given mock exams to ensure they 
are sufficient to meet the requirements. 

The Applicant’s Representative strongly believed that the premises would be an 
asset with a strong management team, and robust policies in place. He stated that 
the Applicant would always promote and uphold the Licensing Objectives. 

The Applicant is aware that next year is City of Culture in Coventry, and he has 
been working hard with listing and conservation officers to ensure the building 
stays true to its character. The business is to be run professionally, and the 
Applicant has invested time, money and passion into making it a success without 
compromising the Licensing Objectives. 

The Applicant’s Representative advised that the Applicant has employed the 
services of a licensing consultant to provide training prior to opening. He also 
reiterated that none of the Responsible Authorities have objected as their 
concerns have been alleviated by virtue of the stringent conditions agreed to by 
the Applicant, in addition to the operating schedule provided with the application. 

The Applicant’s Representative stated that he had personally had a lengthy 
conversation with the Objector to explain that the Applicant was currently liaising 
with listing and conservation officers to see if it was possible, without causing 
damage to the walls, to install some noise insulation. The Applicant is aware that 
the wooden floors may create some noise with certain shoes but could not agree 
to a condition to carpet the floors without confirmation from listing and 
conservation officers that this was permitted. 

The Applicant’s Representative concluded by stating that the Applicant took his 
responsibilities seriously and especially did not want to start off on the wrong foot 
with neighbours. The Applicant is hopeful that the Objector will see the premises 
as a positive addition to the area and wants to work with him by, for example, 
checking noise levels from his neighbouring premises to mitigate any problems. 
This, the Applicant’s Representative submitted, could be done without the need for 
a condition. 

The Sub Committee was then invited to ask any questions. In response to a 
question, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the Objector’s premises is next door 
to Jimbo’s at Whitefriars and they share a party wall. 

The Sub Committee wanted to know what controls would be put in place 
surrounding a gate that leads into the car park from the beer garden. The 
Applicant’s Representative explained that either there would be SIA presence at 
the gate from 2300hrs or it would be kept locked. There had already been 
discussions about covering the gate with willow or hessian to stop the possibility of 
anything being passed through the gate. The Applicant’s Representative 
confirmed that the Applicant would be inviting the Police licensing team in due 



– 5 –

course to conduct an assessment and confirm they are happy with the measures 
put in place. 

The Applicant’s Representative, in response to a question from the Sub 
Committee, confirmed the premises would be a pub/restaurant and would play 
ambient background music. He further confirmed that the Fire Service had no 
major concerns surrounding the gate in the beer garden and that it would likely be 
permanently locked other than for the purposes of being an access point for items 
to be brought onto the premises (such as stock).

The Sub Committee, whilst acknowledging that this application would be 
considered on its own merits, enquired as to the closing times for surrounding 
premises. The Licensing Officers confirmed that The Oak Inn is open until 0600hrs 
at the weekend and 0400hrs in the week, and The Phoenix is open until 0500hrs 
daily.

The Sub Committee confirmed that they had read the initial letter of objection from 
the Objector, as well as the subsequent letter, and formed the opinion that they 
could still determine the application in his absence. 

The Applicant’s Representative confirmed he had no further representations to 
make. 

In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy.

In accordance with the High Court’s decision in Daniel Thwaite plc v Wirral 
Magistrates Court, the Sub Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact 
that none of the responsible authorities had objected to the application.

The Sub-Committee considered that the Applicant had demonstrated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as was possible, problems arising at or from the 
premises that may undermine the Licensing Objectives.

The Sub Committee was impressed with the levels that the Applicant had gone to 
to date to alleviate the concerns of the Responsible Authorities, as well as the 
local community. The Sub Committee was particularly pleased to see that the 
Applicant had liaised closely with the Responsible Authorities during the 
application process, and entered into mediation with the Objector with a view to 
building a positive relationship going forward. This, they believed, was the sign of 
a responsible Applicant who is dedicated to prioritising the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

The Sub Committee fully considered the comprehensive submissions from the 
Objector and the suggested annex conditions. However, having heard the 
representations from the Applicant, the Sub Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant took their responsibilities in respect of the Licensing Objectives 
seriously, and that the concerns of local residents had been taken into account 
and this would continue to be the case.



– 6 –

The Applicant is aware that if the premises prove to operate in any way that does 
not promote the Licensing Objectives, then the appropriate way for this to be 
addressed would be via a review of the licence.

RESOLVED that the Premises Licence be granted subject to the conditions 
agreed with Environmental Health and the Police. 

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)


